RESOLUTION 071618-1 TO ORDER SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION ERA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS Texas Education Code, Section 11.051 et. Seq. and the Texas Election Code, Section 3.001 et. Seq. require the governing board of any political subdivision to order an election for officers of that political subdivision and,

WHEREAS the Era Independent School District has members of the Board of Trustees whose term of office expires this election year and,

WHEREAS, the 80th Texas Legislature, pursuant to House Bill 1, adding Texas Education Code Section 11.0581(the "Legislation"), required all elections of trustees of an independent school district shall be held on the same date as either the local municipality and/or local county and state elections, and as such shall be held as joint elections consistent with Texas Election Code section 271.003(b); and,

WHEREAS an election must be held to elect members of the Board of Trustees, be it hereby

ORDERED that an election be held jointly with Cooke County on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, during the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. at Valley View Baptist Church (PCT 11), Era Community Center, Era, TX (PCT 12 & 14), Myra Baptist Church, Myra, TX (PCT 15), and Conrad Hall, Lindsay, TX (PCT. 19), (or at polling places as otherwise determined by Cooke County) as the common polling locations for voting in the General Election on Election Day, to elect three (3) members of the Board of Trustees for a full four-year term, Place 3, Place 6, and Place 7. The main Early Voting polling place shall be the Era Independent School District Administration Office, 108 Hargrove Lane, Era, Texas. Early voting hours shall be 9:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. during the weekdays, Monday, October 22, 2018, through Friday, November 2, 2018.

ndent NOT law.

Secretary, Board of Trustees Era Independent School District